

No. 19-1184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI;
KATHLEEN LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ELISSA M. GRAVES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

LAWRENCE G. PALADIN
PALADIN LAW OFFICES, PC
15 Duff Road, Suite 6C
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
(412) 244-0826

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The City’s arguments do not alleviate the
circuit conflict over federal-court authority to
narrow state and local laws..... 2

II. The City ignores the circuit conflict over
McCullen’s narrowing-tailoring standard,
effectively conceding it..... 6

III. The City never denies that its reading of the
buffer-zone ordinance is content and
viewpoint based. 7

IV. The City unintentionally underscores the
ordinance’s substantial overbreadth..... 9

V. The questions presented are of national
importance and this case is a clean vehicle. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>Chamberlain v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 114 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2015).....	4
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	3
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	4
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	8
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc. v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	3

<i>Marine Industries Association of South Florida v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection,</i> 672 So.2d 878 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	1, 12
<i>People v. Lo Vecchio,</i> 56 N.Y.S.2d 354 (N.Y. City Ct. 1945).....	4
<i>Price v. City of Chicago,</i> 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7
<i>United States v. 37 Photographs,</i> 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	3
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Wertz v. Chapman Township,</i> 741 A.2d 1272 (Pa. 1999).....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Congregate</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY, https://perma.cc/2E3F-XDCE	4
<i>Group</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY, https://perma.cc/KHH3-FFGH	4
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Code of Ordinances, https://perma.cc/G2B6-PJRF	5
